
Jim Buckheit
1st Floor, Harristown 2
333 Market Street O£M Q
Harrisburg, PA 17126 *0lO ' QjZr^Cll/lI

Dear Mr. Buckheit:

I am an advocate for students with disabilities. Please accept the
following comments on the State Board of Education's proposed Chap4s-e.r.-14, ,,,.,,-,
regulations. WtNULN|Hra#

1. I applaud the addition of least restrictive environment language to
adhere to the standards set by the Oberti decision. The addition of this
specific language will now clarify how students with disabilities are to
be included in their education programming.

2. Evaluations should be conducted in 60 calendar days, as opposed to 60
school days. If adopted, the proposed regulation would place PA tied for
50th place in the US for length of time set for evaluations. This time
frame can lead to a delay over an entire summer. Federal IDEA regulations
allow for 60 calendar days.

3. Return to the original March 21 draft proposal of the regulations, and
prohibit prone restraints. Prone restraints have proven dangerous and
deadly to children. I support the VALUE Coalition's position on t-he use
of positive behavioral approaches, and I strongly support its position on
parent notification on the use of any restraint. I am very disturbed that
the proposed regulation as written seems to encourage including restraints
in the IEP and allowing a physician to prescribe the use of restraints on
a student.

4. Change the current two-tier appeal system and replace it with a
one-tier system. There are several failures in the current two-tier
system of due process, including inconsistent decisions among panels,
different judicial philosophies among panels and panel members, no
decisional integrity and insufficient training and recruitment of panel
members. Most appeals at the 2nd tier are lost by parents. The
regulations should replace the current two-tier appeal process with a
one-tier system that emphasizes appropriate recruitment, training and
compensation for a highly professional group of hearing officers, with all
appeals to proceed directly to court.

5. Make the Office for Dispute Resolution for the special education due
process system an INDEPENDENT office. The federal IDEA requires that
hearing officers be independent of local educational agencies at the first
level of appeals, and independent at the second level from state
educational agencies. Currently, the Office of Dispute Resolution is
funded by the PA Department of Education and housed and managed by an
Intermediate Unit near Harrisburg. This fuels concerns that PDE can

interfere with personnel matters and that the office holds a bias in favor
of school districts. The office should be located in a neutral site, have
balanced governance, and receive a direct appropriation to fund its
operations.

6. Shift the burden of proof in special education due process proceedings
from parents to school districts. The U.S Supreme Court case Schaffer vs.
Weast determined that the party "seeking relief" has the burden of proof
in IDEA due process proceedings unless state rules indicate otherwise.
The Supreme Court acknowledged that school districts have a natural
advantage over parents in a dispute, particularly when it comes to
resources. PA has no statute or regulations that assigns the burden of
proof to school districts and therefore it falls on the parents. Few
parents go into the process with the resources or legal knowledge to
properly present their case against seasoned professionals representing
school districts. The regulations should place the burden of proof on
schools, and not parents.

Thank you for considering my views. Please keep students with
disabilities foremost in mind as you consider changes to these proposed
regulations, and NOT the school districts or professionals.

Thsnlc unii .
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Draayer, Shari
Emark, Lawrence W.
Desnoyers, Camille
Harrison, Lynne
Wright, Renee
Broderick, Don
Tuttle, Deborah
Watson, Christopher
Reiber, Sheila
Jewell, Brenda
Farrand, David
McLaughlin, Brian Patrick
Powell, Leslie
Gasior, Tammie
Koegler, Amy
Burnett, Jr., William
Iseman, Jeffrey
Smithman, Michelle
Gbadamosi, Olayemi
Riffle, Shirley
Beach, Robert
Kilby, Christina
Bostak, Dolores
Thomas, Margaret
Jochum, Lisa
Leggens, Deborah
Lupatsky, Constance
Klein, Zmaragdo
Emshwiller, Nicole
Neely, Migdalia
Dodson, Kim
McGrath, Charleen
Flamer, Nicole
Pamer, Judy
Krug, Kimberly
Horvath, Dorothy
Henshaw, Nicole

draaverfamily@aol.com
emarklw@verizon. net
cpd23@comcast.net
ynnedharrison@hotmail.com
larne@verizon.net
dbroderick@thearcnepa.orq
tutdeb@qmail.com
watson1231@hotmail.com
sreiber@mercerarc.orq
biewell@mercerarc.orq
dfarrand@mercerarc.orq
brianadvocate@verizon.net
lpowell@mercerarc.orq
tqasior@mercerarc.orq
akoeqler@hotmail.com
wburnett34@comcast.net
[iiseman@thearcpa.orq
michellesmithman@msn.com
vemi2qbadamosi@vahoo.com
sriffle@mercerarc.orq
rbeach@mercerarc.orq
kilbvc@csqonline.orq
dollvboss20@comcast.net
mvt51@aol.com
lisaiochum@netscape.com
dleqqens@arcwestmoreland.org
dupatsky@state.pa.us
ezzieklein@vahoo.com
nemshwiller@mercerarc.orq
marmiq@ptd.net
didson65@comcast. net
ctmcq@aol.com
nflame77@aol.com
kqamer@comcast. net
kkruq@northstarss.orq
dorothv.horvath@nationalcitv.com
nhenshaw@achieva.info

437 West Valley Forge Road
8684 West Barkhurst Drive
828 West Germantown Pike
3652 Worthington Road
637 Unionville Road
115 Meadow Avenue
142 Orangeville Road
598 Winding Way
850 North Hermitage Road
850 North Hermitage Road
1535 Catalina Place
2921 Berkeley Road
850 North Hermitage Road
530 McClure Road
115 Waterford Circle
622 Bath Street
717 Hunt Meadow Drive
1580 Derry Drive
1018 Tiverton Road
850 North Hermitage Road
1336Ashton Road
396 Willow Road
20 Country Farm Lane
8 Washington Avenue
254 Old Eagle School Road Apt 1
316 Donohoe Road
311 West Fourth Street
219 Fawn Hill Road
459 Davis Street
12008 Maplewood Drive
65 West Bellecrest Avenue
117 Ford Street
743 Merchant Street
1650 River Road
139 Conrad Lane
1563 Alaqua Drive
3375 Spring Garden Road

King of Prussia
Pittsburgh
Norristown
Collegeville
Kennett Square
Scranton
Greenville
Downingtown
Hermitage
Hermitage
Hermitage

Hermitage
Sharon
Berwyn

Dauphin
Dresner
Mechanicsburg
Hermitage
Sharon
Lancaster
Harrison City
East Norriston
Wayne
Greensburg
Mount Carmel
Broomall
Sharon
East Stroudsburg
Pittsburgh
West Conshohocken
Coatesville
Beaver
Ashville
Sewickley
Pittsburgh

19406-1857
15237-4184
19403-4279
19426-3430
19348-1736
18505-2168
16125-9267
19335-3210
16148-3220
16148-3220
16148-6707
16506-3225
16148-3220
16146-4108
19312-2519
19007-3502
17018-9486
19025-1212
17050-7656
16148-3220
16146-3629
17601-6020
15636-1301
19401-1581
19087-2454
15601-6988
17851-1943
19008-1516
16146-1103
18302-8630
15227-2407
19428-2915
19320-3373
15009-2412
16613-7605
15143-9567
15212-1253
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Fabio, Debbie
Rhodes, Susan
Suroviec, Steve
Carnahan, Chuck
Harman, Trond
Sechrist, Joan
Schlegel, Diane
Tuckerman, Bern ice
Conway, Regina
Steiner, Holly
Mailman, Michele
Lange, Camilla
Lane, Kim
Carver, Kathy
Painter, Anne
Grove, Bill
Riffe, Susan
Frew, Mark
Reisinger, Diane
Zielenbach, Kathleen
Searcy, Jennifer
Duch, Cindy
Kinkopf, Dee
Greenstone, llene
Messmer, Lori
Williams, Ed
Klipa, Pam

debabio@zoominternet.net
scr12@verizon.net
ssuroviec@thearcpa.orq
chuck777551@yahoo.com
taharman@mail.widener.edu
mrsrat1@verizon.net
beaqledoqi 5@comcast.net
littlebitO4@msn.com
qconwavrn@aol.com
hmailman@aol.com
mqilman@aol.com
camillanqe@verizon.net
kikipi 969@vahoo.com
rubvred64@comcast.net
annepainter@hotmail.com
billqrove@mhanp.orq
sriffe@mercerarc.orq
mfrew@thearcblair.orq
dreisinqer@state.pa.us
thefivezs@vahoo.com
ils836@psu.edu
cduch3016@aol.com
deekindopf 1509@msn:com
iqreen8384@msn.com
queenie913@msn.com
wqbinc@comcast.net
pklipa@thearcpa.orq ;

104 Persimmon Place
17 Somar Drive
911 Silver Lake Road
424 Water Street Apt 203
550 Turkey Pit Road
43 Walnut Lane
118 Barrett Road
10201 Bustleton Avenue C 49
1358 Fairy Hill Road
2349 B Wallace Street
837 Timber Lane
412 Blaker Drive
PO Box 628
65 Orchard Lane
185 Brookside Avenue
211 Norman Way
850 North Hermitage Road
431 Jackson Avenue
305 Timber Ridge Road
8908 Rising Sun Avenue
575 East Main Street
3016 Greenridge Drive
412 Patterson Road
6327 Phillips Avenue
1153 Buente Street
511 Avondale Road
101 South Second Street Suite 8

Cranberry Township
Lewistown
Lewisberry
Johnsonburg
New Oxford
Lebanon
Willow Grove
Philadelphia
Jenkintown
Philadelphia
Dresher
East Greenville

Berwyn
Washington

Hermitage
Altoona
Marysville
Philadelphia
Uniontown
Verona
Bethel Park
Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh
Wallingford
Harrisburg

16066-6384
17044-9238
17339-9117

17350-9744
17042-9570
19090-3117
19116-3761
19046-2926
19130-3127
19025-1811
18041-1761
16046-0628
19312-1253
15301-5505
16508-2964
16148-3220
16602-6419
17053-9790
19115-4533
15401-4914
15147-2222
15102-1504
15217-1807
15212-3501
19086-6401
17101-2535


