RECEIVED

Dear Mr. Buckheit:

2007 JUL 30 AM 10: 11

I am an advocate for students with disabilities. Please accept the following comments on the State Board of Education's proposed Chapter 14 regulations.

- 1. I applaud the addition of least restrictive environment language to adhere to the standards set by the Oberti decision. The addition of this specific language will now clarify how students with disabilities are to be included in their education programming.
- 2. Evaluations should be conducted in 60 calendar days, as opposed to 60 school days. If adopted, the proposed regulation would place PA tied for 50th place in the US for length of time set for evaluations. This time frame can lead to a delay over an entire summer. Federal IDEA regulations allow for 60 calendar days.
- 3. Return to the original March 21 draft proposal of the regulations, and prohibit prone restraints. Prone restraints have proven dangerous and deadly to children. I support the VALUE Coalition's position on the use of positive behavioral approaches, and I strongly support its position on parent notification on the use of any restraint. I am very disturbed that the proposed regulation as written seems to encourage including restraints in the IEP and allowing a physician to prescribe the use of restraints on a student.
- 4. Change the current two-tier appeal system and replace it with a one-tier system. There are several failures in the current two-tier system of due process, including inconsistent decisions among panels, different judicial philosophies among panels and panel members, no decisional integrity and insufficient training and recruitment of panel members. Most appeals at the 2nd tier are lost by parents. The regulations should replace the current two-tier appeal process with a one-tier system that emphasizes appropriate recruitment, training and compensation for a highly professional group of hearing officers, with all appeals to proceed directly to court.
- 5. Make the Office for Dispute Resolution for the special education due process system an INDEPENDENT office. The federal IDEA requires that hearing officers be independent of local educational agencies at the first level of appeals, and independent at the second level from state educational agencies. Currently, the Office of Dispute Resolution is funded by the PA Department of Education and housed and managed by an Intermediate Unit near Harrisburg. This fuels concerns that PDE can interfere with personnel matters and that the office holds a bias in favor of school districts. The office should be located in a neutral site, have balanced governance, and receive a direct appropriation to fund its
- 6. Shift the burden of proof in special education due process proceedings from parents to school districts. The U.S Supreme Court case Schaffer vs. Weast determined that the party "seeking relief" has the burden of proof in IDEA due process proceedings unless state rules indicate otherwise. The Supreme Court acknowledged that school districts have a natural advantage over parents in a dispute, particularly when it comes to resources. PA has no statute or regulations that assigns the burden of proof to school districts and therefore it falls on the parents. Few parents go into the process with the resources or legal knowledge to properly present their case against seasoned professionals representing school districts. The regulations should place the burden of proof on schools, and not parents.

Thank you for considering my views. Please keep students with disabilities foremost in mind as you consider changes to these proposed regulations, and NOT the school districts or professionals.

operations.

CHAPTER 14 PUBLIC COMMENTS

LIST OF THOSE SUBMITTING DUPLICATE COMMENTS TO THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

	OF THOSE SUBMITTING DUPLICAT			
Draayer, Shari		437 West Valley Forge Road	King of Prussia	19406-1857
Emark, Lawrence W.	emarklw@verizon.net	8684 West Barkhurst Drive	Pittsburgh	15237-4184
Desnoyers, Camille	cpd23@comcast.net	828 West Germantown Pike	Norristown	19403-4279
Harrison, Lynne	lynnedharrison@hotmail.com	3652 Worthington Road	Collegeville	19426-3430
Wright, Renee	larne@verizon.net	637 Unionville Road	Kennett Square	19348-1736
Broderick, Don	dbroderick@thearcnepa.org	115 Meadow Avenue	Scranton	18505-2168
Tuttle, Deborah	tutdeb@gmail.com	142 Orangeville Road	Greenville	16125-9267
Watson, Christopher	watson1231@hotmail.com	598 Winding Way	Downingtown	19335-3210
Reiber, Sheila	sreiber@mercerarc.org	850 North Hermitage Road	Hermitage	16148-3220
Jewell, Brenda	bjewell@mercerarc.org	850 North Hermitage Road	Hermitage	16148-3220
Farrand, David	dfarrand@mercerarc.org	1535 Catalina Place	Hermitage	16148-6707
McLaughlin, Brian Patrick	brianadvocate@verizon.net	2921 Berkeley Road	Erie	16506-3225
Powell, Leslie	lpowell@mercerarc.org	850 North Hermitage Road	Hermitage	16148-3220
Gasior, Tammie	tgasior@mercerarc.org	530 McClure Road	Sharon	16146-4108
Koegler, Amy	akoegler@hotmail.com	115 Waterford Circle	Berwyn	19312-2519
Burnett, Jr., William	wburnett34@comcast.net	622 Bath Street	Bristol	19007-3502
Iseman, Jeffrey	jiseman@thearcpa.org	717 Hunt Meadow Drive	Dauphin	17018-9486
Smithman, Michelle	michellesmithman@msn.com	1580 Derry Drive	Dresher	19025-1212
Gbadamosi, Olayemi	yemi2gbadamosi@yahoo.com	1018 Tiverton Road	Mechanicsburg	17050-7656
Riffle, Shirley	sriffle@mercerarc.org	850 North Hermitage Road	Hermitage	16148-3220
Beach, Robert	rbeach@mercerarc.org	1336 Ashton Road	Sharon	16146-3629
Kilby, Christina	kilbyc@csgonline.org	396 Willow Road	Lancaster	17601-6020
Bostak, Dolores	dollyboss20@comcast.net	20 Country Farm Lane	Harrison City	15636-1301
Thomas, Margaret	myt51@aol.com	8 Washington Avenue	East Norriston	19401-1581
Jochum, Lisa	lisajochum@netscape.com	254 Old Eagle School Road Apt 1	Wayne	19087-2454
Leggens, Deborah	dleggens@arcwestmoreland.org	316 Donohoe Road	Greensburg	15601-6988
Lupatsky, Constance	clupatsky@state.pa.us	311 West Fourth Street	Mount Carmel	17851-1943
Klein, Zmaragdo	ezzieklein@yahoo.com	219 Fawn Hill Road	Broomall	19008-1516
Emshwiller, Nicole	nemshwiller@mercerarc.org	459 Davis Street	Sharon	16146-1103
Neely, Migdalia	marmig@ptd.net	12008 Maplewood Drive	East Stroudsburg	18302-8630
Dodson, Kim	didson65@comcast.net	65 West Bellecrest Avenue	Pittsburgh	15227-2407
McGrath, Charleen	ctmcg@aol.com	117 Ford Street	West Conshohocken	19428-2915
Flamer, Nicole	nflame77@aol.com	743 Merchant Street	Coatesville	19320-3373
Pamer, Judy	kgamer@comcast.net	1650 River Road	Beaver	15009-2412
Krug, Kimberly	kkrug@northstarss.org	139 Conrad Lane	Ashville	16613-7605
Horvath, Dorothy	dorothy.horvath@nationalcity.com	1563 Alaqua Drive	Sewickley	15143-9567
Henshaw, Nicole	nhenshaw@achieva.info	3375 Spring Garden Road	Pittsburgh	15212-1253

CHAPTER 14 PUBLIC COMMENTS

LIST OF THOSE SUBMITTING DUPLICATE COMMENTS TO THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Fabio, Debbie	debabio@zoominternet.net	104 Persimmon Place	Cranberry Township	16066-6384
Rhodes, Susan	scr12@verizon.net	17 Somar Drive	Lewistown	17044-9238
Suroviec, Steve	ssuroviec@thearcpa.org	911 Silver Lake Road	Lewisberry	17339-9117
Carnahan, Chuck	chuck777551@yahoo.com	424 Water Street Apt 203	Johnsonburg	15845
Harman, Trond	taharman@mail.widener.edu	550 Turkey Pit Road	New Oxford	17350-9744
Sechrist, Joan	mrsrat1@verizon.net	43 Walnut Lane	Lebanon	17042-9570
Schlegel, Diane	beagledog15@comcast.net	118 Barrett Road	Willow Grove	19090-3117
Tuckerman, Bernice	littlebit04@msn.com	10201 Bustleton Avenue C 49	Philadelphia	19116-3761
Conway, Regina	gconwayrn@aol.com	1358 Fairy Hill Road	Jenkintown	19046-2926
Steiner, Holly	hmailman@aol.com	2349 B Wallace Street	Philadelphia	19130-3127
Mailman, Michele	mgilman@aol.com	837 Timber Lane	Dresher	19025-1811
Lange, Camilla	camillange@verizon.net	412 Blaker Drive	East Greenville	18041-1761
Lane, Kim	kikip1969@yahoo.com	PO Box 628	Mars	16046-0628
Carver, Kathy	rubyred64@comcast.net	65 Orchard Lane	Berwyn	19312-1253
Painter, Anne	annepainter@hotmail.com	185 Brookside Avenue	Washington	15301-5505
Grove, Bill	billgrove@mhanp.org	211 Norman Way	Erie	16508-2964
Riffe, Susan	sriffe@mercerarc.org	850 North Hermitage Road	Hermitage	16148-3220
Frew, Mark	mfrew@thearcblair.org	431 Jackson Avenue	Altoona	16602-6419
Reisinger, Diane	dreisinger@state.pa.us	305 Timber Ridge Road	Marysville	17053-9790
Zielenbach, Kathleen	thefivezs@yahoo.com	8908 Rising Sun Avenue	Philadelphia	19115-4533
Searcy, Jennifer	jls836@psu.edu	575 East Main Street	Uniontown	15401-4914
Duch, Cindy	cduch3016@aol.com	3016 Greenridge Drive	Verona	15147-2222
Kinkopf, Dee	deekindopf1509@msn.com	412 Patterson Road	Bethel Park	15102-1504
Greenstone, Ilene	igreen8384@msn.com	6327 Phillips Avenue	Pittsburgh	15217-1807
Messmer, Lori	queenie913@msn.com	1153 Buente Street	Pittsburgh	15212-3501
Williams, Ed	wgbinc@comcast.net	511 Avondale Road	Wallingford	19086-6401
Klipa, Pam	pklipa@thearcpa.org	101 South Second Street Suite 8	Harrisburg	17101-2535